

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO.13714 OF 2018**

Niraj Eknath Kabadi

... Petitioner.

**V/s.**

State of Maharashtra & Ors.

... Respondents.

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.8812 OF 2025**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.8670 OF 2024**

**WITH**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1184 OF 2025**

Mr. Sachin Pawar, a/w Adv. Dewang Mhatre for the Petitioner.

Adv. Vijay Kurle, a/w Adv. Vishwajeet Surve, Adv. Ruchita Chavan and Adv. Sakshi Jadhav for the Applicant in IA/1184/2025.

Mr. Jayant Bardeskar for the Applicant in IAST/8812/2025.

Ms. Tanu N Bhatia, AGP, for the Respondent Nos.1 and 5-State.

Mr. Ram Apte, Senior Advocate, i/by Adv. Mandar Limaye for Respondent Nos.2 to 4.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND  
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.**

**DATE : 12<sup>th</sup> March 2025.**

**PC.:-**

1) At the request of learned Advocate for the Intervenor, stand over 19<sup>th</sup> March, 2025.

2) To be tagged along with Writ Petition (Stamp) No.9071 of 2025.

**(KAMAL KHATA, J.)**

**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**