

JYOTI  
RAJESH  
MANE

Digitally signed  
by JYOTI RAJESH  
MANE  
Date: 2025.09.24  
17:59:33 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 13714 OF 2018

Niraj Eknath Kabadi

Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Ors.

Respondents

WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1184 OF 2025  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 13714 OF 2018  
WITH  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 4019 OF 2025  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO. 13714 OF 2018

Mr. Sachin Pawar a/w Sagar Kadam, Nikhil Mallewar, Dewang Mhatre for  
Petitioner.

Ms. Savita Prabhune, AGP for Respondent-State.

Mr. Vishwajeet Surve a/w Sakshi Jadhav, Suchitra Ballal for the Intervener.

Mr. R. S. Apte, Senior Advocate i/b. Mandar Limaye for Respondent Nos. 2 to 4.

Ms. Sonal S. Kale, Officer (AMC) is present.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &  
AARTI SATHE, JJ.

DATE: 22<sup>nd</sup> September 2025

P.C.

Later-on on behalf of Mr. Kurle, affidavit of apology dated 22<sup>nd</sup>  
September 2025, is tendered. The same is taken on record. The statements made in  
the said affidavit are accepted as an undertaking given to this Court.

(AARTI SATHE, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)